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Unity is the official newsletter of NALC Branch 3825.  
The purpose of this newsletter is to inform and educate 
our members, as well as provide a forum to exchange 
ideas and concerns.  Articles in Unity do not necessarily 

reflect the views of the editor or this branch.

Directions to the Union Meeting
Rockville Senior Center

1150 Carnation Dr.
Rockville, MD 

495 to 270N exit 
Rt. 28 (W. Mont-
gomery Ave). 
Go straight 
through the light 
at top of ramp 
- you are now 
on Nelson Ave.  
Turn left at stop 
sign onto Crocus 
Dr.  At end of 
road turn left on 
Carnation Dr . 
Proceed to Se-
nior Center. 
 Meetings are 
held the first 
Wednesday of 
the month at 
7:00 p.m.

Branch Stewards & Abbreviations

  MC - Mike Curley (Chief Steward).................................20852
  TA - Theo Anthony............................................................20852
  SL - Sergio Lemus (Chief Steward)..................................20850
  RW - Robert Weisner.........................................................20854
  KL - Ken Lerch.......................................Branch Chief Steward
  KA - Kevin Abernathy (Chief Steward)..........................20854
  (Vacant).........................................................................20874/76
  (Vancant)............................................................................20877
  CC - Chuck Clark (CS/Gaithersburg).......................20879/86
  CC - Chuck Clark........................................................20879/86
  MA - Matthew Ackah.......................................................20878
  ST - Steve Thompson........................................................20872
  KW - Kirkland Walker......................................................20855
  GA - George Abid........................................................20851/53
  KA - Karim Abdullah..................................................20851/53
Alternate Stewards: Ron Henry (20851/53), Vivian Walker 
(20854), Tim Smith (20852), Mike Hotovy (20878), Greg Brooks 
(20854), Chester Crews (20878), Viktor Fraker (20879/86).

Grievance Key Number
54-13-RS19

The Grievance Process
Informal Step A (sometimes called pre-step A) - Grievant and Shop 
Steward meet with immediate supervisor within 14 days of the incident 
date.

Formal Step A - Grievant and the Union President or designee meet with 
the Postmaster or designee within 7 days of the Step A appeal unless the 
time limts are extended by mutual consent.  The PS Form 8190 must be 
completed the day of the Formal Step A meeting unless time limits are 
extended by mutual consent.  If no resolution is reached, the appeal must 
be sent to Step B within 7 days of the completion of the PS Form 8190.

Step B - The Dispute Resolution Team (one union advocate and one 
management advocate) then has a goal of 14 days after the receipt of the 
PS Form 8190 and grievance file to resolve the issue.  If no resolution is 
reached, the grievance is “impassed” and the NBA has 14 days to appeal 
the grievance to arbitration.

Pre-Arb - In most circumatances, an effort is made to resolve the dispute 
before going in front of an arbitrator.

Arbitration - The NBA or designee and the grievant meet with a District 
designee in front of an arbitrator who renders a decision that for all intent 
and purpose is final and binding.

Summaries - Once grievances are resolved, they are summarized into 
25 words or less and published  in forthcoming issues of Unity for letter 
carriers’ information and education.

Section 
Number

Year 
of 
Incident

Shop 
Steward

Sequential 
Grievance Number 
for Steward for 
that Year



President’s 
Report
Ken Lerch
President NALC Branch 3825

The elections are over and every Postal Worker 
should be very thankful that President Barack 
Obama, prevailed once again.  I know this first sen-
tence will upset some of our members, but we must 
look at the facts.  The Republican platform called for 
privatizing the USPS.  Privatization is a code word 
for busting the Postal Unions and replacing us with 
people who have never worked for a Union before.  
Why?  Because employees who have worked under 
our Union contract expect COLA’S, pay increases, 
health benefits, life insurance, seniority rights, paid 
breaks, paid holidays, guaranteed 40 hours of pay 
per week, overtime, penalty pay, bidding rights, 
annual and sick leave rights, overtime desired lists, 
out of schedule pay, a good grievance procedure, 
$50,000 plus salaries and on and on!  Even non 
members would try and start a Union if all of these 
Union rights were taken away.  And Romney was 
very open about privatizing the USPS if he won.  
But, he didn’t! As of this writing, President Barack 
Obama is leading in the popular vote 61,200,075 
to 58,189,155 - a difference of 3,010,920 and won 
the electoral vote 332 to 206. NOW THAT’S A GOOD 
THUMPING!

On the local scene, I want to apologize for not get-
ting a newsletter out for many months.  We had to 
pool all of our resources to keep an avalanche of 
grievances timely.  Please check out the Grievance 
Summaries section of this newsletter.  We will put 
out our newsletter, Unity, on a regular basis from 
now on.  Our new editor, Mike Hotovy, is eager to 
crank out the issues.  We also hope that you like 
the new look he has given to our newsletter.

I want to thank all of our Shop Stewards for the 
unbelievable effort put forth, given management’s 
constant attacks on our contract.  However, I want 
to give a special thank you to Mike Shawn and 
Sergio Lemus for the work they did at the Rockville 
Main Office.  They have won more than $100,000 
dollars in overtime settlements this year!  I also 
want to thank all of the other Shop Stewards I sent 
into the Rockville Main Office to assist them.  This 
was truly a team effort!  And, most importantly, it is 
having it’s desired effect.  Management, in the vast 
majority of instances, is complying with Article 8 
Section 5G (overtime rules.)  And, we still have the 
highest remedy in the nation for NON-ODL’S who 
are forced to work mandatory overtime- an addi-

tional 250 percent ($68.00 per hour on top of the 
$40.00 per hour at the overtime rate!) 

Management has refused to sign a new contract 
with the NALC.  The National Agreement expired at 
midnight on November 20, 2011.  Several exten-
sions were signed, but in the end the parties were 
at an impasse.  The contract talks went to media-
tion under the auspices of the Federal Mediation 
and Conciliation Service (FCMS).  The parties were 
unable to reach an agreement and are now in final 
and binding arbitration.  Look for an arbitration de-
cision in January or February of 2013.

Management selected three of our units for 6 day 
mail counts and adjustments under the unilateral 
process.  This means that management is mandat-
ed to follow the M-39 handbook Chapter 2.  There 
are hundreds of rules that management must follow 
under the unilateral process.  Our Vice President, 
Chuck Clark, got the Diamond Farms inspection 
thrown out at Formal A, so the routes remained the 
same.  Shop Steward, Steve Thompson, grieved 
the Damascus inspections and the Step B team 
agreed that there were violations, but the manage-
ment advocate would not agree to put the routes 
back the way they were prior to the adjustments.  
Therefore, we will go to arbitration at our Damas-
cus unit.  Steve Thompson did an outstanding job 
in putting this very complex grievance together and 
should be congratulated by all.  At the Pike An-
nex, we sent the grievance to Step B and lost.  I 
am working with our NBA, Tim Dowdy, to get this 
Step B decision re-opened.  The violations were so 
severe, even the street times selected were wrong.  
Management used a one day 3999 to establish 
street times.  Street times can only be established 
by using the week of count and inspection or the 8 
week time card analysis.  Since management fouled 
up the adjustments, we have many overburdened 
routes.  This means more harassment.  I will keep 
everyone informed as to the outcome of trying to 
get the routes returned to the way they were prior 
to the ridiculous adjustments.

And finally, I want to thank our picnic coordinator, 
Kevin Abernathy, and his entire team for our best 
picnic yet!  They did such a great job, that Kevin 
and his team got a prolonged ovation at the Union 
meeting.  Thank you so much, your work is very 
much appreciated! 

Please visit our web site set up by Union Brother Chuck Clark at 
(WWW.NALC3825.COM).  We have added important Step B deci-
sions, Formal A settlements as well as arbitration decisions and 
some contentions.   You can see how much money each supervi-
sor in the nation makes. You can also see the number of stops 
on each route, and detailed colored maps for every route in the 
country! 

IN THE STRUGGLE,
Kenneth Lerch
President NALC 3825 



While the USPS seeks salvation from Congress, it 
ignores many things that it could do now to bolster 
the business and provide a level of service not cur-
rently being delivered.  There are also operations 
within each office that need to be addressed so that 
we can concentrate on achieving this higher level of 
service.

• During the second quarter of FY 2012, the 
USPS on-time delivery of standard mail in the Capi-
tal Metro area was 50.1%.  Similar results were 
seen in the other areas of the country.  This is a 
business killer.  The proper handling of this mail 
in-house, with the use of color coding and attention 
to delivery dates would go a long way in improving 
these dismal numbers and in increasing business.

• MSP scans, why?  In the Long Island area 
of New York, routes were recently assigned a total 
of 18 MSP scan points.  A carrier can’t even review 
his or her scanner to determine if these scans have 
been properly recorded.  The whole MSP program 
should be canned because it has no relation to our 
core business and only serves as a source of disci-
pline.  Allow us to concentrate on scans that matter, 
not these meaningless MSPS’s.

• An OIG report (HR-MA-12-001) outlined 
steps that could be taken to re-employ retirees on a 
part-time basis.  This would allow retirees to transi-
tion into retirement, employ a trained dependable 
part-time workforce and permit the conversion of 
PTF’s to full-time positions.  The USPS and NALC 
should seriously explore this option as they did dur-
ing previous contract negotiations.

• Time of day delivery.  Many offices are ex-
periencing late delivery, after 6 PM or 7 PM, or even 
later.  Businesses are being delivered (or are at-
tempted delivery) after they close.  Carriers are on 
the street in the dark, in unsafe conditions and in a 
highly unproductive environment.  Routes need to 
be properly adjusted.  Offices need to be properly 
staffed.  The mail flow has to be regulated, start-
ing at the plant, for a more even delivery of volume 
over a 6 day work week.  

Vice-President
Chuck Clark

PRIORITIZE 
OR WE’LL BE 
DOWNSIZED

• COA’s?  In at least two offices in our branch, 
over a period of several months, carriers were nev-
er informed when someone moved from their route.  
Why?  Because the label printer for the COA’s was 
not working and no one in Capital district felt that 
it was a high priority issue.  Obviously this should 
never have happened and it will require a commit-
ment from management to make sure it never does 
again.

• Discipline for missed MSP scans, “unau-
thorized” overtime, being tardy by a few minutes, 
for the most part these are all unnecessary.  It is 
extremely difficult to determine, to the minute, how 
much additional time you will need to complete 
your assignment each day.  Mail make-up, parcel 
volume, weather and now darkness, all may require 
more time to complete our routes.  This discipline 
for petty “violations” needs to stop so that we can 
jointly concentrate on our business.

• Supplies.  In may offices we don’t have rub-
ber bands, drinking water, hand soap, paper towels, 
vehicles that operate properly and other supplies 
and equipment needed to “get the job done”.  In 
most cases it’s because those people in-charge are 
not paying attention.  Maybe they are too busy 
checking MSP reports or writing Letters of Warning.

• Or maybe they are on telecoms.  This is 
where they get to listen as the MPOO or their fill-in 
berate them for not firing the carrier who missed 
that MSP, for not having all their carriers back by 
1800 (or 1700, depending on the day) for having 
too much overtime, or penalty overtime.  There is 
no back and forth on these daily sessions.  Super-
visors aren’t permitted to provide input regarding 
what they need to accomplish their jobs.  These 
“meetings” are a daily time void that serve no pur-
pose.

• Route inspections.  Last spring route inspec-
tions were conducted in our branch and throughout 
the Capital district.  It was ugly.  In one office in 
our branch, the M-39 violations were so massive, 
the inspections for the entire office were voided at 
the local level.  Months of work for nothing because 
they didn’t know what they were doing.  While we 
currently do not have a JARAP type agreement, 
management would be wise to include local union 
participation and input in any future route adjust-
ments.  There should be common agreement on the 
need for a properly adjusted route.

Chuck Clark
Vice-President
NALC Branch 3825



Non-compliance awards convert to $11,000 donation:

 THE COST OF DOING BUSINESS
NALC Branch 3825 recently contributed 
over $11,000 to the Community Services 
Agency of the Metropolitan Washington 
Council (CSA) Emergency Assistance 
Program.  The agency serves the mission 
to impove the lives of workers and their 
families by meeting their human and social 
service needs.  

The monies were paid by postal manag-
ment to the union’s charity of choice 
through grievance resolutions because of 
management’s continued and egregious 
violation of Articles 15, 17 and 31 of the 
National Agreement - articles that guar-
antee the union and grievant’s rights to 
information, union time and meeting with 
managment to process grievances. 

Although the monetary amounts are size-
able, and the work of the Community 
Services Agency is certainly worthwhile,  
according to Branch President Ken Lerch, 
the goal is not to raise the money, the goal is contract compli-
ance.  “In some ways it’s sad that we, as a union, have to pursue 
escalating remedies in order to get managment to live up to their 
contractual obligations,” said Lerch. “Our goal is always to get 
management to comply with the contract.” 

Kathleen McKirchy,  Executive Director of Comunity Services 
Agency thanked Lerch and NALC Branch 3825 noting, “I applaud 
the NALC for their extremely innovative way to help the CSA 
while simlutaneously working to secure management compliance.  
These funds are a great help to workers and families in 
emergency situations.”   

Some of the programs supported by the CSA include:
* The Emergency Assistance Program which has helped 360 
working families avoid evictions, foreclosures, utility cut-offs and 
hunger.
* Holiday Basket Project provided food, gifts and funds for 75 area 
needy families at Thanksgiving and Christmas.
* Food drives collected non-perishable food distributed to 100 
neighbors in need.
* Personal care items for 150 shoe boxes were collected and dis-
tributed through United Way’s ShoeBox Project. 

McKirchy noted that the Community Service Agency can be 
found at CFC 19579, and online at www.dclabor.org by clicking 
“community services”. 

The monies collected from management to charity of choice for 
contractual non-compliance are just the tip of the iceberg.  To 
date, Branch 3825 has collected for grievants over  $150,000 in 
calendar year 2012 for violations of Article 8 of the National 
Agreement - the article that controls workours and overtime 
issues.

However, winning monetary compensatory remedies for non-
compliance does not tell the entire story of the total costs of man-
agement’s continued delay tactics and, at times, refusal to adhere 
to the tenets of the National Agreement.  

For the union to have to continually regrieve management failure 
to comply with grievance resultions, sizeable costs of time and 
supplies are incurred.  Therefore, Branch 3825 is not only actively 
pursuing compensation to the grievants, but to the branch as well 
for the continued delays. Just recently, Branch President Ken 
Lerch secured a resolution at the local level that included com-
pensation to the branch totalling $5,500.

While the total amounts continue to rise, there are signs that 
management may be reaching a tipping point.  President Lerch 
notes that “management is starting to comply with our union time 
policy and information requests  as well as meeting at Informal 
Step A of the grievance process.  And really, this is what we want.”  
But until managment agrees to consistently comply with the 
contract, compensatory remedies will continue to be the cost of 
doing business. 

  



POTOMAC
1.  54-11-KA84. Formal A.  REMOVAL alleging a failure to follow in-
structions/failure to pick up outgoing mail is hereby reduced to a Letter 
of Warning and further reduced from two years to 5 months and ten days 
in OPF and will not be cited as a prior element in any subsequent disci-
pline, unless the charge is “Failure to pick up outgoing mail.”
2.  54-11-JYG10. Formal A.  REMOVAL alleging a failure to follow 
instructions/breach of the JOINT STATEMENT ON VIOLENCE AND 
BEHAVIOR IN THE WORKPLACE is hereby reduced to a Letter of 
Warning and further reduced from two years to 6 months in the Griev-
ant’s OPF.
3.  54-11-JYG09. STEP B.  REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant got into 
an argument with the supervisor and then went home so you “Aban-
doned your Job” is hereby rescinded.
4.  54-11-KA62. STEP B.  REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant could 

not make it back in the authorized time. The Grievant brought the mail 
back to seek instructions and management charged the Grievant with 
“INCOMPLETE DISPOSITION OF MAIL.”  STEP B decision;  Griev-
ance sustained, the discipline is rescinded.
5.  54-11-KA32. Formal A.  14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the 
Grievant was driving without the seat belt on is hereby reduced from two 
years to 9 months and 17 days in OPF.
6.  54-11-KA31. Formal A.  14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 9 units of un-
authorized overtime is hereby reduced to a Letter of Warning and further 
reduced from two years to 3 months in OPF.
7.  54-11-KA43. Formal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor atten-
dance is hereby reduced from two years to 9 months in OPF.
8.  54-11-KA44. Formal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the Griev-
ant failed to lock his empty truck overnight inside the locked fence and 
left a certified in the truck overnight is rescinded.
9.  54-11-KA35. Informal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a failure to 
be courteous to a customer and failing to provide your name to the cus-
tomer is hereby reduced to a Letter of Warning and further reduced from 
two years to 3 months in OPF.
10.  54-11-VW57. STEP B.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the Griev-
ant slipped and fell on wet grass, “A KNOWN HAZARD, and the mere 
fact that you were injured demonstrates that you were carrying the mail 

in an unsafe manner” is hereby rescinded.
11.  54-11-KA30. Formal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a failure to 
carry a bump as directed and a failure to take the mail to the plant is 
hereby rescinded. (Note* These instruction were outside the Grievant’s 
medical restrictions.)
12.  54-11-KA34. Informal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a misdeliv-
ery is hereby reduced to a discussion.
13.  54-11-KA45. Formal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 22 units of 
unauthorized overtime is hereby reduced to a discussion.
14. 54-11-RW102. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a time wasting 
practice (putting 9 boxes in the case) is reduced to a discussion.
15. 54-11-KA17. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging two missed MSP 
barcodes is rescinded.
16. 54-11-KA39. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 19 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
17. 54-11-JYG06. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 75 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
18. 54-11-KA15. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a misdelivery of 
premium forwards is rescinded.
19. 54-11-KA25. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 2.11 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is hereby rescinded.
20. 54-11-KA38. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 2.43 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
21. 54-11-KA102. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
barcode is rescinded.
22. 54-11-JYG14. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to 
deliver an express piece by noon (12:11pm) is reduced to a discussion.
23. 54-11-KA66. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to de-
liver an express piece by noon (3:09pm) is reduced to a discussion.
24. 54-11-RW100. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 22 units of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
25. 54-11-KA76. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance 
is hereby rescinded.
26. 54-11-KA68. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging an expansion of 
street time is hereby rescinded.
27. 54-11-KA65. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance 
is hereby reduced to a discussion.
28. 54-11-KA64. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a safety infrac-
tion because the Grievant was carrying mail without a satchel is hereby 
reduced to a discussion.
29. 54-11-KA61. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance 
is hereby rescinded.
30. 54-11-KA83. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to scan a registered piece of mail is reduced to a discussion.
31. 54-11-KA115. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.11 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
32. 54-11-KA109. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is hereby reduced to a discussion.
33. 54-11-KA101. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
barcode is rescinded.
34. 54-11-KA100. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
barcode is rescinded.
35. 54-11-KA99. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
barcode is rescinded.
36. 54-11-KA97. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
barcode is rescinded.
37. 54-11-KA96. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to case newspapers first is rescinded.
38. 54-11-RW272. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.33 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
39. 54-11-RW271. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 66 units of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
40. 54-11-RW270. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a Time Wasting 
Practice (Did not get scanner and vehicle keys immediately after clocking 
on) is rescinded.
41. 54-11-VW29. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the empty 
vehicle was left open in the Postal parking lot at the end of the day 

SETTLEMENT OF NOTE:
A 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleged that the 
grievant slipped and fell on wet grass, 
a known hazard, and the mere fact that 
the grievant was injured demonstrated 
that he carried the mail in an unsafe 
manner. 
The discipline was rescinded.

GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES
Enclosed are 614 grievance summaries ending November 6, 2012.  We could not 
summarize the Potomac and Rockville Main Office grievances last issue due to 
space limitations.  All of those are now done.  All the new grievances from Derwood 
(58), Twinbrook (135), Pike Annex (77), Rockville Main Office (326) and Potomac 
(349) will  appear in the next issue of Unity as will any grievances brought up to the 
Union office after November 6, 2012.  This means we have a back log of 945 griev-
ance settlements still to summarize!
I want to thank all of the Shop Stewards for your continued great work!
IN THE STRUGGLE,
Kenneth Lerch

President NALC 3825



(Grievant rushed inside for a quick comfort stop) is reduced to 3 months 
in OPF.
42. 54-11-KA110. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a safety infrac-
tion (Grievant slammed finger in LLV door) is reduced to a discussion.
43. 54-11-KA122. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.94 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
44. 54-11-KA60. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime is rescinded.
45. 54-11-KA69. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance is 
rescinded.
46. 54-11-KA86. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.14 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
47. 54-11-RW220. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 26 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
48. 54-11-RW236. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.87 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
49. 54-11-RW227. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 71 units of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
50. 54-11-RW229. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to 
scan the marriage mail barcode is reduced to a discussion.
51. 54-11-KA50. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.07 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
52. 54-11-KA58. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 76 units of unau-
thorized overtime is rescinded.
53. 54-11-KA47. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 53 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
54. 54-11-KA48. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.93 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to 3 months in OPF.
55. 54-11-VW16. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 91 units of unau-
thorized overtime is rescinded.
56. 54-11-JYG05. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 37 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
57. 54-11-KA55. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 1.12 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
58. 54-11-KA56. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 33 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
59. 54-11-KA49. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 32 units of unau-
thorized overtime is rescinded.
60. 54-11-KA37. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance is 
reduced to 3 months in OPF.
61. 54-11-KA46. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 67 units of unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
62. 54-11-KA85. Formal A. EMERGENCY SUSPENSION alleging 
a threat towards a manager is rescinded and the Grievant is hereby 
awarded 29.76 hours of back pay (APPROX COST $809).
63. 54-11-RW002. ARBITRATION. EMERGENCY SUSPENSION al-
leging that the Grievant placed Christmas greeting cards in some mail 
receptacles without postage is rescinded and the Grievant is hereby 
awarded 14.69 hours of back pay (APPROX COST $399).
64. 54-11-JYG12. STEP B. Management took four months to provide the 
Grievant back pay for a grievance settlement.  We were seeking additional 
compensation for the delay.  Resolved; Management violated the contract. 
Future violations may result in additional monetary compensation.
65. 54-11-RW254. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.47 hours).
66. 54-11-RW255. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (11.97 hours).
67. 54-11-KA63. Informal A. Any Shop Steward will clock on and 
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present this to 
their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the Shop Steward(s) 
immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time until they 
are completed with their duties.  Management can terminate the Union 
time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, who will call 
the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually agreeable 
time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of good-faith 

bargaining.  The above also applies to employees on their nonscheduled 
days.
68. 54-11-KA41. Informal A. The Grievant was harassed by the supervi-
sor conducting the 3999 and all kinds of ridiculous time wasting practic-
es were cited. Resolved; We withdrew this grievance when management 
conducted another 3999 that had no time wasting practices cited and the 
Grievant was not harassed this time.
69. 54-11-RW268. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.08 hours).
70. 54-10-RW225. STEP B. Four ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 
$1,733.60 due to inequitable distribution of overtime.
71. 54-11-RW163. Informal A. Any Shop Steward will clock on and 
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present this to 
their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the Shop Steward(s) 
immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time until they 
are completed with their duties.  Management can terminate the Union 
time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, who will call 
the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually agreeable 
time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of good-faith 
bargaining.  
72. 54-11-RW161. Informal A. Any Shop Steward will clock on and 
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present this to 
their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the Shop Steward(s) 
immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time until they 
are completed with their duties.  Management can terminate the Union 
time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, who will call 
the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually agreeable 
time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of good-faith 
bargaining.  
73. 54-11-RW259. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (11.69 hours).
74. 54-11-RW257. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL’s 
over the 60 hour limit for the week and are hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (64.21 hours, 61.96, 62.88, 63.71, 
65.36, 64.91, 65.56, 65.72, 63.26, 64.00, 62.39, 62.04, 64.65, 66.35, 63.62 
and 62.55 hours.)
75. 54-11-RW256. Informal A. Management worked an ODL over the 
12.00 hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.42 hours).
76. 54-11-RW221. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 26 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
77. 54-11-RW228. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 71 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
78. 54-11-RW224. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.49 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
79. 54-11-RW225. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 50 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
80. 54-11-RW223. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
81. 54-11-RW240. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 40 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
82. 54-11-RW239. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.13 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
83. 54-11-RW238. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
84. 54-11-RW237. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 50 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
85. 54-11-RW235. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 39 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
86. 54-11-RW234. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 23 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
87. 54-11-RW233. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 19 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
88. 54-11-RW226. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 48 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.



89. 54-11-RW232. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
90. 54-11-KA121. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
91. 54-11-KA118. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
92. 54-11-KA120. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
93. 54-11-KA119. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
94. 54-11-KA117. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
95. 54-11-KA116. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
96. 54-11-KA114. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
97. 54-11-RW084. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
agrees to a recommitment of prior agreements to provide informa-
tion requested by the Union within 24 hours.  As previously agreed, if 
there is an extensive information request, the Postmaster will notify 
the local Union president and a mutually agreeable date to provide the 
information will be worked out which will comply with the spirit of 
good-faith bargaining.  In this grievance, management failed to provide 
the information within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the 
Union $600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the 
ongoing and escalating remedies on this issue. (This is consistent with 
numerous prior grievance resolutions including precedent setting Step B 
decisions.)
98. 54-11-VW28. Informal A. Management will cease and desist calling 
the Grievant on their cell phone unless there is a family emergency, NOT 
TO HARASS THE GRIEVANT!
99. 54-11-RW115. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 2.97 hours and 3 ODL’s are awarded a total of 2.97 hours of 
overtime.  (Approx. cost $321.00)
100. 54-11-RW114. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F (NON-ODL’s forced to work over 10 hours 
on a regularly scheduled day.)  Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 
75 percent for all hours worked over 10 (10.43 hours) plus a lump sum of 
$30.00.
101. 54-11-RW113. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 60 hour limit for the week and is hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (62.80 hours).
102. 54-11-RW112. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.31 hours).
103. 54-11-RW111. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
63 units and one ODL is awarded 63 units of overtime.  
104. 54-11-RW110. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
42 units and one ODL is awarded 42 units of overtime.  
105. 54-11-RW109. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
1.30 hours and one ODL is awarded 1.30 hours of overtime. 
106. 54-11-RW108. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 12.00 hour maximum for a day. The ODL’s are hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit 
(12.63 hours, 12.17, 12.39, 12.27, 12.57, 12.77 and 12.67 hours.)
107. 54-11-RW107. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Manage-
ment worked a PTF over the 11.50 hour maximum for a day. Grievant 
is awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked over the limit 
PLUS A LUMP SUM OF $80.00  (12.30 hours).

108. 54-11-RW204. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Sixteen NON-ODL’s are 
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 18.07 hours and 
16 ODL’s are awarded a total of 18.07 hours of penalty pay.  (Approx. cost 
$2,196)
109. 54-11-RW086. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
93 units and one ODL is awarded 93 units of overtime.  
110. 54-11-RW087. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
42 units and one ODL is awarded 42 units of overtime.  
111. 54-11-RW121. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 60 hour limit for the week and is hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (60.85 hours).
112. 54-11-RW120. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 1.05 hours and one ODL is awarded a total of 1.05 hours of 
overtime.
113. 54-11-RW203. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Nine NON-ODL’s are 
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 9.94 hours and 
9 ODL’s are awarded a total of 9.94 hours of penalty pay.  (Approx. cost 
$1,208)
114. 54-11-RW202. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
32 units and one ODL is awarded 32 units of overtime.  
115. 54-11-RW201. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
99 units and 2 ODL’s are awarded a total of 99 units of overtime.  
116. 54-11-RW200. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
80 units and one ODL is awarded 80 units of overtime.  
117. 54-11-RW196. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 60 hour limit for the week and are hereby awarded an ad-
ditional 50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (61.30 hours, 61.64 hours 
and 61.54 hours.)
118. 54-11-RW195. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 12.00 hour maximum for a day. The ODL’s are hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit 
(12.17 hours and 12.40 hours.)
119. 54-11-RW193. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 1.56 hours and one ODL is awarded 1.56 hours of overtime.  
120. 54-11-RW192. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 3.15 hours and 3 ODL’s and one PTF  are awarded a total of 
3.15 hours of overtime.  (Approx cost $383) 
121. 54-11-RW191. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 1.40 hours and 2 ODL’s are awarded a total of 1.40 hours of 
overtime.  
122. 54-11-RW190. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 60 hour limit for the week and are hereby awarded an 
additional 50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (62.69 hours and 65.57 
hours.)
123. 54-11-RW189. Informal A. Management worked the follow-
ing ODL’s over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL’s are hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit 



(12.36 hours, 13.96, 12.25, 12.53, 12.79, 12.73, 12.34 hours, 12.60, 12.26 
and 12.27 hours.)
124. 54-11-RW188. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
worked a PTF over the 11.50 hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby 
awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked over the limit 
PLUS A LUMP SUM OF $80.00  (12.32 hours).
125. 54-11-RW187. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (11.82 hours).
126. 54-11-JYG04. Informal A. Grievant was scheduled in 50 units early 
after the Wednesday before the workweek. Grievant is awarded 50 units 
of overtime.
127. 54-11-RW160. Informal A. Any Shop Steward will clock on and 
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present this to 
their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the Shop Steward(s) 
immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time until they 
are completed with their duties.  Management can terminate the Union 
time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, who will call 
the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually agreeable 
time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of good-faith 
bargaining.  
128. 54-11-RW159. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
127 ABOVE.
129. 54-11-RW158. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
127 ABOVE.
130. 54-11-RW157. Informal A.  Management violated the Rockville 
Union time Policy. Resolved; SAME AS NUMBER 127 ABOVE.
131. 54-11-RW156. Informal A.  Management violated the Rockville 
Union time Policy. Resolved; SAME AS NUMBER 127 ABOVE.
132. 54-11-RW155. Informal A.  Management violated the Rockville 
Union time Policy. Resolved; SAME AS NUMBER 127 ABOVE.
133. 54-11-RW154. Informal A.  Management violated the Rockville 
Union time Policy. Resolved; SAME AS NUMBER 127 ABOVE.
134. 54-11-RW093. Informal A. Grievant is awarded a day of annual 
leave of their choice (not before or after a holiday) due to management 
violating the LMU concerning annual leave submission.
135. 54-11-RW089. Informal A. Grievant is awarded a day of annual 
leave of their choice (not before or after a holiday) due to management 
violating the LMU concerning annual leave submission.
136. 54-11-RW090. Informal A. Grievant is awarded a day of annual 
leave of their choice (not before or after a holiday) due to management 
violating the LMU concerning annual leave submission.
137. 54-11-RW242. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
agrees to a recommitment of prior agreements to provide informa-
tion requested by the Union within 24 hours.  As previously agreed, if 
there is an extensive information request, the Postmaster will notify 
the local Union president and a mutually agreeable date to provide the 
information will be worked out which will comply with the spirit of 
good-faith bargaining.  In this grievance, management failed to provide 
the information within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the 
Union $600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the 
ongoing and escalating remedies on this issue. (This is consistent with 
numerous prior grievance resolutions including precedent setting Step B 
decisions.)
138. 54-11-RW091. Informal A. Management will cease and desist violat-
ing the LMU and repost all weeks as required. 
139. 54-11-RW092. Informal A. Management will cease and desist violat-
ing the Memorandum of Understanding (Rockville policy) concerning 
opts.
140. 54-11-RW094. Informal A. Management will cease and desist violat-
ing the Memorandum of Understanding (Rockville policy) concerning 
opts.
141. 54-11-RW096. Informal A. Management will cease and desist violat-
ing the Memorandum of Understanding (Rockville policy) concerning 
opts.
142. 54-11-RW097. Informal A. Management switched a nonscheduled 
day of a Work Assignment Carrier without the Union signing the 3189.  

An ODL is hereby awarded 8 hours of overtime. (Approx cost $320)
143. 54-11-RW099. Informal A. Grievant will not be treated disparately 
concerning the number of shelves on his case.
144. 54-11-RW101. Informal A. Station Manager, Lennie Jones, will treat 
all Carriers with dignity and respect.
145. 54-11-KA54. Formal A. Management will cease and desist violating 
the Rockville Union Time Policy which is as follows;  Any Shop Steward 
will clock on and immediately complete a Union time request sheet and 
present this to their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the 
Shop Steward(s) immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union 
time until they are completed with their duties.  Management can termi-
nate the Union time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, 
who will call the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually 
agreeable time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of 
good-faith bargaining.  
146. 54-11-KA53. Formal A.  SAME AS NUMBER 145 ABOVE.
147. 54-11-KA52. Formal A.  SAME AS NUMBER 145 ABOVE.
148. 54-11-KA80. Informal A. Management will cease and desist harass-
ing the Grievant when they need to use the restroom.  There is no set 
time for how long you can use the restroom. Note* Management is giving 
the word ridiculous a whole new meaning!!!

149. 54-11-KA89. Informal A. Grievant is awarded 3 hours of guaranteed 
overtime and penalty pay as applicable.  Was told to clock back in after 
clocking out for the day.
150. 54-11-VW21. Informal A. Management will ensure that all Special 
Mail is delivered on a daily basis.
151. 54-11-RW150. Informal A. There were no clerks to clear the Carriers 
on this day.  Management instructed the Carriers to bundle the account-
able mail and leave it on a table which is next to the accountable cage. No 
Carrier will be responsible for any accountable mail on this day. Manage-
ment will ensure that the Carriers will be properly cleared on PS form 
3867. (Note* This never happened when I started back in 1978)
152. 54-11-RW149. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
151 ABOVE.
153. 54-11-RW148. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
151 ABOVE.
154. 54-11-RW147. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
151 ABOVE.
155. 54-11-RW146. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
151 ABOVE.
156. 54-11-RW145. Informal A.  SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
151 ABOVE.
157. 54-11-RW207. Informal A. Management failed to provide the Union 
the corrected weekly ODL tracking sheets.
158. 54-11-RW206. Informal A. Management failed to provide the Union 
the corrected weekly ODL tracking sheets.  Note* These were different 
weeks from settlement number 157 above.
159. 54-11-JYG11. Informal A. Management will cease and desist harass-
ing the Grievant.
160. 54-11-RW103. Informal A. Lennie Jones agrees to treat all Carriers 
equitably when issuing discipline.
161. 54-11-KA40. Informal A. Management performed a 3999 on the 
Grievant on a day that was not representative. We withdrew the grievance 

SETTLEMENT OF NOTE:
In this grievance, management failed to
provide the information within 24 hours.  

Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the 

Union’s choice due to the ongoing and 
escalating remedies on this issue. 



when management agreed to do a 3999 on a day that was representative.
162. 54-11-KA51. STEP B. Management will cease and desist moving un-
assigned regulars to other Post Offices within the installation when PTF’s 
and TE’s are at the losing unit and are working 8 or more hours per day.
163. 54-11-JYG10. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Grievant is 
hereby awarded 8 hours of overtime due to management forcing the 
Grievant to work a designated holiday without working the PTF’s the 
maximum extent possible ( 11 and a half hours.)
164. 54-11-KA113. Informal A. Management will cease and desist from 
threatening Carriers when they call back for additional time on the route. 
Management will treat each Carrier with dignity and respect and comply 
with the call back policy which states;  Carrier’s unable to complete their 
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as soon as 
they become aware that they will be unable to complete their assign-
ment in the authorized time. Supervisor’s will inform the carrier to carry 
the mail or bring the mail back to the Post Office. If the instruction is to 
carry the mail, inherent in that instruction is that the time used to carry 
the mail will be authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for 
requesting the additional time. 
165. 54-11-KA138. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Manage-
ment will pay one hundred dollars ($100.00) to the charity of the Union’s 
choice due to management violating the Union time policy which is; 
Any Shop Steward will clock on and immediately complete a Union time 
request sheet and present this to their supervisor who will sign it and give 
a copy to the Shop Steward(s) immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay 
on Union time until they are completed with their duties.  Management 
can terminate the Union time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or 
designee, who will call the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a 
mutually agreeable time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and 
intent of good-faith bargaining.  
166. 54-11-KA134. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  SAME AS 
NUMBER 165 ABOVE. (Note* This is another hundred dollars!)
167. 54-11-KA137. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  SAME AS 
NUMBER 165 ABOVE. (Note* This is another hundred dollars!)
168. 54-11-RW269. Informal A. Management worked the follow-
ing ODL’s over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL’s are hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit 
(13.16 hours, 12.39, 12.22, 12.19 and 12.16 hours.)
169. 54-11-RW253. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 60 hour limit for the week and are hereby awarded an ad-
ditional 50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (61.64 hours, 60.75 hours 
and 60.33 hours.)
170. 54-11-RW252. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL is hereby awarded an ad-
ditional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.32 hours.)
171. 54-11-RW127. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F (NON-ODL’s forced to work over 10 hours 
on a regularly scheduled day.)  Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 
75 percent for all hours worked over 10 (11.99 hours) plus a lump sum of 
$30.00.
172. 54-11-RW126. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
1.99 hours and an ODL is awarded a 1.99 hours of penalty pay.  
173. 54-11-RW125. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL’s are hereby award-
ed an additional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.31 
hours, 12.71, 12.63, 12.28, 12.89, 12.25, 12.61 and 12.21 hours.)
174. 54-11-RW124. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.28 hours).
175. 54-11-RW123. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
53 units and one ODL is awarded 53 units of overtime.  
176. 54-11-RW130. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 

rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
82 units and one ODL is awarded 82 units of overtime.  
177. 54-11-RW129. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 2.28 hours and 3 ODL’s are awarded a total of 2.28 hours of 
overtime.  (Approx. cost $244)
178. 54-11-RW142. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 60 hour limit for the week and is hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (61.36 hours.)
179. 54-11-RW138. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL is hereby awarded an ad-
ditional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.39 hours.)
180. 54-11-RW136. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (11.99 hours).
181. 54-11-RW135. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
one hour and one ODL is awarded one hour of overtime.  
182. 54-11-RW134. Informal A. Management worked the following 
ODL’s over the 60 hour limit for the week and are hereby awarded an 
additional 50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (61.25 hours and 62.71 
hours.)
183. 54-11-RW132. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
42 units and one ODL is awarded 42 units of overtime.  
184. 54-11-RW131. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 60 hour limit for the week and is hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (63.04 hours.)
185. 54-11-VW33. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
186. 54-11-VW31. Informal A. The 4.83 hours of LWOP is hereby 
changed to 4.83 hours of annual leave.
187. 54-11-VW32. Informal A. Management will cease and desist leaking 
sensitive information on the workroom floor.
188. 54-11-RW183. Informal A. Management will cease and desist 
violating the Rockville Union Time Policy which is as follows;  Any Shop 
Steward will clock on and immediately complete a Union time request 
sheet and present this to their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy 
to the Shop Steward(s) immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on 
Union time until they are completed with their duties.  Management 
can terminate the Union time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or 
designee, who will call the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a 
mutually agreeable time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and 
intent of good-faith bargaining.  
189. 54-11-RW182. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
190. 54-11-RW181. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
191. 54-11-RW180. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
192. 54-11-RW179. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
193. 54-11-RW178. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
194. 54-11-RW177. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
195. 54-11-RW176. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT  AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
196. 54-11-RW175. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
197. 54-11-RW174. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
198. 54-11-RW173. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.



199. 54-11-RW172. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
200. 54-11-RW171. Informal A. SAME SETTLEMENT  AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
201. 54-11-RW170. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
202. 54-11-RW169. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
203. 54-11-RW168. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
204. 54-11-RW167. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
205. 54-11-RW166. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
206. 54-11-RW165. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
207. 54-11-RW164. Informal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 
188 ABOVE.
208. 54-11-RW153. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.70 hours).
209. 54-11-RW152. Informal A. Management worked the follow-
ing ODL’s over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL’s are hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit 

(12.29 hours and 12.39 hours.)
210. 54-11-RW151. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
57 units and one ODL is awarded 57 units of overtime.  
211. 54-11-RW088. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
84 units and one ODL is awarded 84 units of overtime.  
212. 54-11-RW194. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.48 hours).
213. 54-11-RW198. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (11.56 hours).
214. 54-11-RW198. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (11.68 hours).
215. 54-11-RW217. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.24 hours).
216. 54-11-RW199. Informal A. Management worked a TE over the 11.50 
hour maximum for a day. Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked over the limit (12.15 hours).
217. 54-11-RW231. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging 31 units of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.

218. 54-11-RW141. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
50 units and one ODL is awarded 50 units of overtime.  
218. 54-11-RW140. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F (NON-ODL’s forced to work over 10 hours 
on a regularly scheduled day.)  Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 
75 percent for all hours worked over 10 (11.52 hours) plus a lump sum of 
$30.00.
219. 54-11-RW139. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 12 hour maximum for a day. The ODL is hereby awarded an ad-
ditional 50 percent for all hours worked over the limit (13.08 hours.)
220. 54-11-RW106. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). Two NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 250 percent 
for a total of 2.63 hours and 2 ODL’s are awarded a total of 2.63 hours of 
overtime.  (Approx. cost $275)
221. 54-11-RW105. Informal A. Management worked the following ODL 
over the 60 hour limit for the week and is hereby awarded an additional 
50 percent for all hours worked over 60 (60.26 hours.)
222. 54-11-RW104. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
1.04 hours and one ODL is awarded 1.04 hours of overtime.  
223. 54-11-RW267. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Two NON-ODL’s are 
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 1.39 hours and 
2 ODL’s are awarded a total of 1.39 hours of penalty pay.  (Approx. cost 
$338)
224. 54-11-RW116. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
87 units and one ODL is awarded 87 units of overtime.  
225. 54-11-RW117. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
1.69 hours and 2 ODL’s are awarded a total of 1.69 hours of overtime.  
226. 54-11-RW118. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). The NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
50 units and one ODL is awarded 50 units of overtime.  
227. 54-11-RW119. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F (NON-ODL’s forced to work over 10 hours 
on a regularly scheduled day.)  Grievant is hereby awarded an additional 
75 percent for all hours worked over 10 (10.41 hours) plus a lump sum of 
$30.00.
228. 54-11-RW251. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Manage-
ment violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Two NON-ODL’s are 
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.28 hours and 
2 ODL’s are awarded a total of 3.28 hours of penalty pay.  (Approx. cost 
$399)
229. 54-11-RW250. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Three NON-ODL’s are 
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.21 hours and 4 
ODL’s are awarded a total of 3.21 hours of overtime and penalty pay as 
applicable.  (Approx. cost $350)
230. 54-11-RW249. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Manage-
ment violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). One NON-ODL is 
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 1.41 hours and 2 ODL’s are 
awarded a total of 1.41 hours of penalty pay.  
231. 54-11-RW248. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime 
rules). One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 
1.01 hours and one ODL is awarded 1.01 hours of overtime.
232. 54-11-RW244. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Six NON-ODL’s are hereby 
awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.75 hours and 3 ODL’s 

SETTLEMENT OF NOTE:
There were no clerks to clear the carriers on 
this day.  Management instructed the carriers 
to bundle the accountable mail and leave it on 
a table which is next to the accountable cage. 
No carrier will be responsible for any 
accountable mail on this day. Management 
will ensure that the Carriers will be properly 
cleared on PS Form 3867.



are awarded a total of 3.75 hours of overtime and penalty pay as appli-
cable.  (Approx. cost $403)
233. 54-11-KA132. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
234. 54-11-KA130. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
235. 54-11-KA126. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
236. 54-11-KA131. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
237. 54-11-KA129. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unacceptable 
attendance is reduced to a discussion.
238. 54-11-JYG16. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Grievant is 
awarded a lump sum of $125.00 due to management failing to provide a 
pay adjustment within 2 pay periods.
239. 54-11-KA94. Informal A. Management will cease and desist sorting 
or casing mail.
240. 54-11-RW186. Informal A. There were no clerks to clear the Carriers 
on this day.  Management instructed the Carriers to bundle the account-
able mail and leave it on a table which is next to the accountable cage. No 
Carrier will be responsible for any accountable mail on this day. Manage-
ment will ensure that the Carriers will be 
properly cleared on PS form 3867. (Note* 
This never happened when I started back 
in 1978)
241. 54-11-RW185. Informal A. SAME   
SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
242. 54-11-RW184. Informal A. SAME  
SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
243. 54-11-RW246. Informal A. Manage-
ment failed to provide information to the 
Union within 24 hours.  We withdrew 
the grievance when management paid an 
escalating remedy for the alleged overtime 
violation.
244. 54-11-RW247. Informal A.  SAME 
AS NUMBER 243 ABOVE.
245. 54-11-RW245. Informal A.  SAME AS NUMBER 243 ABOVE.
246. 54-11-RW241. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
247. 54-11-RW216. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
248. 54-11-RW215. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
249. 54-11-RW214. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
250. 54-11-RW213. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
251. 54-11-RW212. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
252. 54-11-RW211. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
253. 54-11-RW210. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
254. 54-11-RW209. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
255. 54-11-RW208. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
256. 54-11-RW205. Formal A. SAME  SETTLEMENT AS NUMBER 188 
ABOVE.
257. 54-11-RW219. Formal A. Management refused to comply with 
numerous prior grievance settlements when management refused to post 
a sign on the time clock indicating that the unit was being maximized.  
Management will pay $25.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice.
258. 54-11-KA87. PRE-ARB. Management refused to comply with the 60 

day route reviews after FSS adjustments. Management must conduct 6 
day mail counts.
259. 54-11-RW243. Formal A. Management refused to comply with the 
Rockville call-back policy.  We withdrew the grievance when manage-
ment agreed to rescind the Letter or Warning for unauthorized overtime.  
260. 54-11-RW222. Formal A. Management refused to comply with the 
Rockville call-back policy.  We withdrew the grievance when manage-
ment agreed to rescind the Letter or Warning for unauthorized overtime. 
261. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan a registered 
is rescinded.
262. 54-11-KA82. Informal A. Management agrees to cease and desist 
from harassing the Grievant concerning unrealistic expectations and 
pushing the Grievant to go faster and not do his job in a safe manner.
263. 54-11-KA88. Informal A. Management agrees to cease and desist 
harassing the Grievant.
264. 54-11-KA81. Informal A. Management agrees to cease and desist 
harassing the Grievant.
265. 54-11-RW098. Formal A. We withdrew the grievance when man-
agement agreed to send the appropriate CA form to the Department of 
Labor.
267. 54-11-RW265.  Informal A.  Management agrees to a recommitment 

of prior agreements to provide information 
requested by the Union within 24 hours as well 
as the June 28, 2011 Labor/Management min-
utes.  As previously agreed, if there is an ex-
tensive information request, the Postmaster, or 
designee, will notify the local Union president, 
or designee, and a mutually agreeable date to 
provide the information will be worked out 
which will comply with the spirit and intent of 
good-faith bargaining.
 In this grievance, management failed to 
provide the information within 24 hours.  
Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the 
Union's choice due to the ongoing and escalat-
ing remedies on this issue. (This is consistent 
with numerous prior grievance resolutions 

including precedent setting Step B decisions.)
268. 54-11-RW264.  Informal A.  Management agrees to a recommit-
ment of prior agreements to provide information requested by the Union 
within 24 hours as well as the June 28, 2011 Labor/Management minutes.  
As previously agreed, if there is an extensive information request, the 
Postmaster, or designee, will notify the local Union president, or des-
ignee, and a mutually agreeable date to provide the information will be 
worked out which will comply with the spirit and intent of good-faith 
bargaining.
 In this grievance, management failed to provide the informa-
tion within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the 
ongoing and escalating remedies on this issue. (This is consistent with 
numerous prior grievance resolutions including precedent setting Step B 
decisions.)
269. 54-11-RW263.  Informal A.  Management agrees to a recommit-
ment of prior agreements to provide information requested by the Union 
within 24 hours as well as the June 28, 2011 Labor/Management minutes.  
As previously agreed, if there is an extensive information request, the 
Postmaster, or designee, will notify the local Union president, or des-
ignee, and a mutually agreeable date to provide the information will be 
worked out which will comply with the spirit and intent of good-faith 
bargaining.
 In this grievance, management failed to provide the informa-
tion within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the 
ongoing and escalating remedies on this issue. (This is consistent with 
numerous prior grievance resolutions including precedent setting Step B 
decisions.)

  266. 54-11-JYG08. 
    Informal A. Management will           
    cease and desist ordering the       
    Grievant to take two hampers          
    to his vehicle at the same      
    time.  
    CAN ANYONE BELIEVE HOW        
    STUPID THIS ORDER WAS TO        
    OUR UNION MEMBER?



270. 54-11-KA59. Formal A. The 21.60 hours of AWOL is hereby changed 
to 21.60 hours of paid SICK LEAVE!!  (NOTE* STOP F-ING WITH 
US!!!!!)
271. 54-11-KA93. Informal A. Management will cease and desist refusing 
pay Carriers when they have an approved leave slip.  Management will 
pay the approved leave and pay an additional 47 units at the straight time 
rate due to this egregious violation of our contract.
272. 54-11-KA95. Informal A. Grievant will receive his choice of annual 
leave due to management failing to honor an approved leave slip. 
273. 54-11-RW262. Informal A. Management failed to provide the 
information within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the 
Union $600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the 
ongoing and escalating remedies on this issue. (This is consistent with 
numerous prior grievance resolutions including precedent setting Step B 
decisions.)
274. 54-11-RW261. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
275. 54-11-RW260. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
276. 54-11-KA104. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
277. 54-11-KA105. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
278. 54-11-KA106. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
279. 54-11-KA107. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
280. 54-11-KA108. Informal A. Management failed to provide the infor-
mation within 24 hours.  Therefore, management will award the Union 
$600.00 to be given to the charity of the Union's choice due to the ongo-
ing and escalating remedies on this issue. 
281. 54-11-VW25. Informal A.  Grievant will be treated with dignity and 
respect in accordance with the Joint Statement on Violence and Behavior 
in the Workplace.
282. 54-11-RW258. Informal A. Henceforth, management will post the 
ODL list 14 calendar days before the quarter starts.
283. 54-11-RW122. Informal A. Management will pay $25.00 to the 
charity of the Union’s choice for failing to post signs on the time clocks 
indicating the ODL’S will be worked 12 hours.
284. 54-11-KA90. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Grievant is 
awarded $400.00 plus an additional 50 percent for all hours worked off 
the opt for the four days in question.
285. 54-11-RW230. Informal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their as-
signments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as soon as they 
become aware that they will be unable to complete their assignment in 
the authorized time. Supervisor’s will inform the carrier to carry the mail 
or bring the mail back to the Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the 
mail, inherent in that instruction is that the time used to carry the mail 
will be authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for request-
ing the additional time. 
286. 54-11-RW128. Informal A. Management will pay $25.00 to the 
charity of the Union’s choice for failing to post signs on the time clocks 
indicating the ODL’S will be worked 12 hours.

MAIN OFFICE ROCKVILLE 

1.  50-11-SL28. Informal A. REMOVAL (TE) alleging unauthorized over-
time is reduced to a Letter of Warning for one year in OPF.
2.  50-11-SL144. Informal A. REMOVAL (TE) alleging unauthorized 
overtime is reduced to a Letter of Warning for 5 months and three weeks 
in OPF.
3. 50-11-SL79. Formal A. REMOVAL for bringing mail back is reduced 
to a Letter of Warning. (Grievant worked 13 hours). Grievant was also 
charged with failing to complete a 1571 (curtailment slip.)
4. 50-11-SL241. Formal A. REMOVAL (TE) alleging an at fault vehicle 
accident is reduced to a 7 day suspension with loss of pay.
5. 50-11-SL191. Formal A. REMOVAL for leaving work when the su-
pervisor made the Grievant so upset she couldn’t stay at the Post Office 
another minute is rescinded.
6.  50-11-SL63. Formal A. REMOVAL (TE) alleging unauthorized over-
time is reduced to a Letter of Warning for 6 months in OPF.
7.  50-11-SL288. Formal A. REMOVAL (TE) for getting injured and not 
reporting the injury immediately is reduced to a discussion.
8. 50-11-SL42. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging being away 
from the case and talking is reduced to a discussion.
9. 50-11-SL67. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the Griev-
ant collected mail from three collection boxes  early is reduced to a 7 
DAY SUSPENSION and further reduced from 2 years to 9 months in 
OPF.
10. 50-11-SL168. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 29 units of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
11. 50-11-SL180. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging an at fault 
vehicle accident is reduced to a 6 month Letter of Warning.
12. 50-11-SL181. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 14 units of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
13. 50-11-GA76. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor atten-
dance is rescinded.
14. 50-11-SL120. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 1.93 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
15. 50-11-SL32. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging unauthorized 
overtime is reduced to a discussion.
16. 50-11-SL50. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 79 units of 
unauthorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.
17. 50-11-SL141. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 1.89 hours of 
unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
18. 50-11-MS122. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to curb 
the wheels and leaving the back door open is rescinded.
19. 50-11-SL261. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the red plum (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
20. 50-11-GA13. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime and returning from street duties much later than authorized 
(ARRIVED BACK AT THE STATION AT 2232 OR 10:19PM) is reduced 
from two years to 18 months in OPF.
21. 50-11-SL260. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the red plum (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
22. 50-11-SL134. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime and returning from street duties after 1800 (1848) is rescinded. 
23. 50-11-SL115. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (2.50 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (2002) 
is rescinded. 
24. 50-11-SL103. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to case all 
first class before bulk rate is reduced to a discussion.
25. 50-11-SL121. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime and returning from street duties after 1800 (1876) is reduced to 
a discussion.
26. 50-11-SL136. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (37 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1802) is 
reduced to a discussion.
27. 50-11-SL11. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (1.51 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (2039) 



is rescinded. 
28. 50-11-SL127. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime and returning from street duties after 1800 (1839) is reduced to 
a discussion.
29. 50-11-SL139. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (51 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1849) is 
rescinded. 
30. 50-11-SL104. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (57 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1864) is 
reduced to a discussion.
31. 50-11-SL119. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (94 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1841) is 
reduced to a discussion.
32. 50-11-SL38. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (1.18 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1966) 
is reduced to a discussion.
33. 50-11-SL171. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant failed to report an injury immediately and for spraining her ankle 
(OBVIOUSLY YOU CARRIED THE MAIL IN AN UNSAFE MANNER 
BECAUSE YOU GOT INJURED!) is reduced to a discussion.
34. 50-11-SL172. Formal A. Letter of Warning for getting injured (lower 
back) while picking up a flat tub 
(OBVIOUSLY YOU USED IMPROPER LIFTING TECHNIQUES BE-
CAUSE YOU GOT INJURED!) is reduced to a discussion.  NOTE* WE 
WILL BEAT THEM EVERY TIME WHEN THEY HIT US WITH THIS 
BULLSH_ _!!!
35. 50-11-MS123. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (59 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1838) is 
rescinded and any 1017-B for this day is also deleted from the Grievant’s 
1017-B log.  Note* The Grievant was on inspection and the route exam-
iner was with the Carrier!  WHAT NONSENSE!!!!!
36. 50-11-SL102. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (32 units) and returning from street duties after 1850 (1854) is 
rescinded.
37. 50-11-SL101. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (69 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1844) is 
reduced to a discussion.
38. 50-11-SL194. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
point is rescinded.
39. 50-11-SL192. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
point is rescinded.
40. 50-11-SL193. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
point is rescinded.
41. 50-11-MS139. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (91 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1888) is 
rescinded.
42. 50-11-MS131. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (62 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1848) is 
rescinded.
43. 50-11-MS138. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (48 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1822) is 
rescinded.
44. 50-11-MS137. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the red plum (marriage mail) is rescinded.
45. 50-11-MS133. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (92 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1853) is 
rescinded.
46. 50-11-MS136. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the red plum (marriage mail) is rescinded.
47. 50-11-MS135. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the red plum (marriage mail) is rescinded.
48. 50-11-SL285. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (57 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1803) is 
reduced to a discussion.
49. 50-11-MS134. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the red plum (marriage mail) is rescinded.
50. 50-11-SL281. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to wear 

the seat belt is reduced to 3 months and two weeks in OPF.
51. 50-11-MS126. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (66 units) is reduced to a discussion.
52. 50-11-MS125. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (63 units) is reduced to a discussion.
53. 50-11-SL238. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (91 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1897) is 
rescinded.
54. 50-11-MS140. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (1.67 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1954) 
is rescinded.
55. 50-11-SL137. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (51 units) is reduced to a discussion.
56. 50-11-SL81. Informal A. Letter of Warning for running out of gas is 
reduced to a discussion.
57. 50-11-SL118. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (82 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1873) is 
rescinded.
58. 50-11-SL85. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
brought back mail to avoid unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
59. 50-11-SL80. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
returned from street duties after 1800 (1801) is rescinded.
60. 50-11-SL83. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (78 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1828) is 
reduced to a discussion.
61. 50-11-GA14. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant failed to complete a 1571 for mail brought back to the Post Office at 
10:19pm is reduced from two years to 18 months in OPF.
62. 50-11-SL84. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (79 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1854) is 
reduced to a discussion.
63. 50-11-SL106. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (2.79 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (2067) 
is reduced to a discussion.
64. 50-11-SL140. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime and returning from street duties after 1800 (1884) is reduced to 
6 months in OPF.
65. 50-11-SL116. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (48 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1847) is 
reduced to a discussion.
66. 50-11-SL76. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
missed a collection box is reduced to a discussion.
67. 50-11-SL114. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (71 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1834) is 
reduced to a discussion.
68. 50-11-SL39. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance is 
reduced to a discussion.
69. 50-11-SL68. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (one hour) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1812) is 
reduced to a discussion.
70. 50-11-SL40. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance is 
reduced to a discussion.
71. 50-11-SL107. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (1.44 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1934) 
is reduced to a discussion.
72. 50-11-SL132. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (36 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1820) is 
reduced to a discussion.
73. 50-11-SL110. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (1.44 hours) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1878) 
is reduced to a discussion.
74. 50-11-SL104. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (86 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1854) is 
reduced to a discussion.
75. 50-11-SL124. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (89 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1871) is 
reduced to 6 months in the Grievant’s OPF.



76. 50-11-SL128. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
missed two collection boxes is reduced to 5 months in OPF.
77. 50-11-SL10. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized over-
time (50 units) and failing to follow instructions by casing FSS and DPS 
is reduced to a discussion.
78. 50-11-SL138. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (50 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1825) is 
reduced to a discussion.
79. 50-11-GA21. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (1.49 hours) and returning from street duties after 1825 (1976) 
and a failure to move on the EBR to the route you performed assistance 
on is reduced to a discussion.
80. 50-11-SL293. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unauthorized 
overtime (18 units) and returning from street duties after 1800 (1804) is 
rescinded.
81. 50-11-GA75. Formal A. EMERGENCY SUSPENSION alleging a 
failure to immediately take a bump out to the street (had to take a few 
minutes to see where she was going) is rescinded and the Grievant is 
hereby paid 26.48 hours ($582.00).
82. 50-11-MS141. Informal A. Grievant is paid an additional 50 percent 
for 8 hours for being put on the schedule late preceding a holiday week.
83. 50-11-MS146. Informal A. The Shop Steward is hereby paid one hour 
and 10 minutes of overtime for having to perform steward duties off the 
clock. Also, management will comply with the Rockville Union Time 
Policy.
84. 50-11-SL233. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F. Two NON-ODL Carriers are hereby paid an 
additional 75 percent for all time worked over TEN hours (10.54 hours 
and 10.27 hours) plus each will be paid a lump sum of $30.00.
85. 50-11-SL161. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management vio-
lated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). The NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 18 hours and the ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 18 hours of penalty pay. ($3,168.00)
86. 50-11-SL151. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). The NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 24 hours and the 
ODL’S are hereby paid a total of 24 hours of penalty pay. ($4,224.00)
87. 50-11-SL207. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). The NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 20 hours and the 
ODL’S are hereby paid a total of 20 hours of penalty pay. ($3,520.00)
88. 50-11-SL206. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). The NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 10 hours and the 
ODL’S are hereby paid a total of 10 hours of penalty pay. ($1,760.00)
89. 50-11-SL208. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). The NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 26 hours and the 
ODL’S are hereby paid a total of 26 hours of penalty pay. ($4,576.00)
90. 50-11-SL84. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
91. 50-11-SL86. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
92. 50-11-GA59. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
93. 50-11-GA57. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
94. 50-11-GA53. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
95. 50-11-SL240. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) is 
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
96. 50-11-GA35. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 

for 50 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
97. 50-11-SL131. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 2.34 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
98. 50-11-SL34. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) for 
81 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
99. 50-11-SL143. Informal A. The 2.50 hours of sick leave is hereby 
changed to 2.50 hours of FMLA annual leave.
100. 50-11-SL112. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 50 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
101. 50-11-SL165. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 2 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
102. 50-11-SL29. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 70 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
103. 50-11-SL164. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.61 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
104. 50-11-SL47. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 27 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
105. 50-11-SL46. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.54 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
106. 50-11-SL43. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.18 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
107. 50-11-SL22. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.34 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
108. 50-11-SL132. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 97 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
109. 50-11-GA28. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 2.53 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
110. 50-11-GA26. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.47 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
111. 50-11-SL108. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.44 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
112. 50-11-GA32. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 2 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
113. 50-11-SL111. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 94 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
114. 50-11-SL35. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.84 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
115. 50-11-SL55. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 79 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
116. 50-11-SL14. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.51 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
117. 50-11-GA22. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 2.30 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
118. 50-11-GA33. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.36 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
119. 50-11-GA04. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.51 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
120. 50-11-GA03. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 68 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
121. 50-11-SL70. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 62 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
122. 50-11-SL130. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 42 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
123. 50-11-SL267. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 58 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
124. 50-11-SL265. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 29 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
125. 50-11-SL266. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 47 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
126. 50-11-SL239. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 99 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
127. 50-11-SL131. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
for 1.70 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
128. 50-11-GA06. Formal A. Carrier’s unable to complete their assign-
ments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as soon as they 
become aware that they will be unable to complete their assignment in 
the authorized time. Supervisor’s will inform the carrier to carry the mail 



or bring the mail back to the Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the 
mail, inherent in that instruction is that the time used to carry the mail 
will be authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for request-
ing the additional time. 
129. 50-11-SL82. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Grievant is hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for 8 hours due to an opt violation.
130. 50-11-SL125. PRE-ARB. Management failed to inspect the routes us-
ing the traditional 6 day mail counts 60 days after FSS adjustments, so the 
6 day mail counts will commence within three weeks.
131. 50-11-SL177. Formal A. Grievant (pregnant) left work to go to the 
hospital, but the supervisor still harassed her about leaving work. We 
withdrew the grievance when this supervisor quit the Post Office. (Note* 
Sayonara! This EVIL SUPERVISOR created more than 1,000 grievances!)
132. 50-11-GA7. Formal A. Grievant was yelled at on the workroom floor 
by the supervisor. The Grievant merely wanted a copy of his 3996. Griev-
ant went home on sick leave for three days.  We withdrew the grievance 
when the supervisor was transferred to another Post Office.
133. 50-11-SL251. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid higher level (T-6) 
pay for the 9 weeks he “held down” the T-6 swing.
134. 50-11-SL247. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid 8 hours of overtime 
for working his nonscheduled day (mgt was refusing to pay).
135. 50-11-SL167. Informal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is hereby changed 
to 8 hours of sick leave.
136. 50-11-GA17. Formal A. We withdrew the grievance when mgt 
agreed to post the Workhour Workload Report in accordance with the 
JARAP agreement.
137. 50-11-SL105. Informal A. Grievant is hereby paid higher level (T-6) 
pay for the week he “held down” the T-6 swing.
138. 50-11-SL123. Informal A. Management failed to post the successful 
bidders within 10 days. At the grievance meeting, management agreed to 
post the successful bidders.
139. 50-11-SL98. Informal A. Carrier’s unable to complete their assign-
ments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as soon as they 
become aware that they will be unable to complete their assignment in 
the authorized time. Supervisor’s will inform the carrier to carry the mail 
or bring the mail back to the Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the 
mail, inherent in that instruction is that the time used to carry the mail 
will be authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for request-
ing the additional time. 
140. 50-11-SL179. Formal A. Management will cease and desist violating 
the Rockville Union Time Policy which reads;  Any Shop Steward will 
clock on and immediately complete a Union time request sheet and pres-
ent this to their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the Shop 
Steward(s) immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time 
until they are completed with their duties.  Management can terminate 
the Union time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, 
who will call the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually 
agreeable time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of 
good-faith bargaining. 
141. 50-11-GA54. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
142. 50-11-GA58. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
143. 50-11-GA62. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
144. 50-11-GA63. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
145. 50-11-GA61. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
146. 50-11-GA52. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).

147. 50-11-GA51. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
148. 50-11-GA55. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
149. 50-11-GA56. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
150. 50-11-GA60. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management will 
pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the informa-
tion request policy (24 hours).
151. 50-11-SL211. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the infor-
mation request policy (24 hours).
152. 50-11-SL195. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the infor-
mation request policy (24 hours).
153. 50-11-SL196. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $600.00 for violating the infor-
mation request policy (24 hours).
154. 50-11-SL73. Informal A. Management failed to post the overtime 
hours at the end of the quarter. Any Carrier will have 14 days to file a 
grievance for equitable overtime when the ODL hours are posted.
155.  50-11-SL100. Informal A. Management will cease and desist violat-
ing the Rockville Union Time Policy which reads;  Any Shop Steward 
will clock on and immediately complete a Union time request sheet and 
present this to their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the 
Shop Steward(s) immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union 
time until they are completed with their duties.  Management can termi-
nate the Union time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, 
who will call the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually 
agreeable time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of 
good-faith bargaining. 
156.  50-11-SL99. Informal A. Management will cease and desist violating 
the Rockville Union Time Policy which reads;  Any Shop Steward will 
clock on and immediately complete a Union time request sheet and pres-
ent this to their supervisor who will sign it and give a copy to the Shop 
Steward(s) immediately.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time 
until they are completed with their duties.  Management can terminate 
the Union time, but must call the Rockville Postmaster, or designee, 
who will call the Rockville Union President, or designee, and a mutually 
agreeable time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of 
good-faith bargaining. 
157. 50-11-SL93. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
158. 50-11-SL97. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
159. 50-11-SL94. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
160. 50-11-SL96. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
161. 50-11-SL95. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
162. 50-11-SL200. Informal A. Management refused to provide the 
Grievant with a copy of his 3971 for sick leave. At the grievance meeting, 
mgt provided a copy.
163. 50-11-SL142. Formal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is hereby changed to 
8 hours of sick leave.
164. 50-11-SL117. Informal A. Management changed the nonscheduled 
day of the Grievant (An unassigned regular) who was on an opt.  The 
Grievant is hereby awarded 8 hours of overtime and 97 units of penalty 



pay.  This would be an additional 50 percent for 8 hours and an addi-
tional 100 percent for 97 units.  The Grievant is also awarded 8 hours of 
guaranteed straight time for a day they were supposed to work, but was 
nonscheduled.  (About $350.00)
165. 50-11-KL01. Informal A. Management will cease and desist instruct-
ing Carriers to delay marriage mail. 
166. 50-11-SL02. STEP B.  We were seeking to get the Grievant higher 
level (T-6) pay for the weeks she “held down” the T-6 swing.  We lost the 
case because the Grievant was trying to work it out with management for 
a year before filing the grievance.
167. 50-11-SL166. Formal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is hereby changed to 
8 hours of annual leave.
168. 50-11-SL197. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules). Four NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 4.37 hours and 4 
ODL’S are hereby paid a total of 4.37 hours of penalty pay. ($769.00)
169. 50-11-SL186. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 4.30 hours and 4 ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 4.30 hours of penalty pay. ($769.00)
170. 50-11-SL311. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
171. 50-11-SL310. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
172. 50-11-SL309. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
173. 50-11-SL308. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
174. 50-11-SL304. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
175. 50-11-SL305. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
176. 50-11-SL306. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
177. 50-11-SL307. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
178. 50-11-SL303. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
179. 50-11-SL302. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
180. 50-11-SL240. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Grievant, (a 
PTF) is hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over the 11.50 hour maximum in a day (12.77 hours worked), plus a 
lump sum of $80.00.
181. 50-11-SL301. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Management 
will pay the charity of the Union’s choice $150.00 for refusing to meet at 
Informal A. 
182. 50-11-SL176. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  13 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 16 hours and 8 ODL’S 
are hereby paid a total of 16 hours of penalty pay. ($2,816.00)
183. 50-11-SL250. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime)  
is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
184. 50-11-SL300. Formal A.  The following full-time regulars worked 
past the 12 hour maximum in a day and are awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked past 12 (13.82 hours, 12.13, 12.15, 12.25, 
12.23, 12.36 and 12.17 hours.)

185. 50-11-SL144. Formal A.  The following full-time regular worked past 
the 12 hour maximum in a day and is awarded an additional 50 percent 
for all hours worked past 12 (12.57 hours.)
186. 50-11-SL72. Formal A. The following three TE’s are hereby paid 
mileage for being sent to another city to work on the days in question ( 
$9.79, $4.51 and $13.54).
187. 50-11-GA64. Formal A. Grievant, a full-time regular, was ordered to 
go home before her 8 hour guarantee on a regularly scheduled day. The 
78 units of annual leave charged to the Grievant is hereby restored to her 
annual leave balance.
188. 50-11-SL244. Informal A.  The following TE’s worked past the 11 
and a half hour maximum in a day and are awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked past 11 and a half hours (14.18 hours, 12.94, 
12.74 and 12.98 hours.)
189. 50-11-SL243. Informal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY. Grievant, (a 
PTF) is hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over the 11.50 hour maximum in a day (13.21 hours worked), plus a 
lump sum of $80.00.
190. 50-11-SL242. Informal A.  The following full-time regulars worked 
past the 12 hour maximum in a day and are awarded an additional 50 
percent for all hours worked past 12 (13.75 hours and 12.45 hours.)
191. 50-11-SL204. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.82 hours and 3 ODL’S/TE’S 
are hereby paid a total of 3.82 hours of overtime. ($619.00)
192. 50-10-SL134. STEP B. Three ODL’S are hereby awarded a total of 
$2,028.68 due to inequitable distribution of overtime.
193. 50-11-SL206. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 2.05 hours and 2 TE’S are 
hereby paid a total of 2.05 hours of straight time. ($300.00)
194. 50-11-SL182. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management vi-
olated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  12 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 17 hours and 10 ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 17 hours of penalty pay. ($2,992.00)
195. 50-11-SL173. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Grievant is 
hereby awarded a lump sum of $25.00 for a violation of the Harnest-
Hogan agreement. (This is an agreement stating what management must 
do when a Carrier is injured of duty.)
196. 50-11-SL71. Formal A. Carrier’s unable to complete their assign-
ments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as soon as they 
become aware that they will be unable to complete their assignment in 
the authorized time. Supervisor’s will inform the carrier to carry the mail 
or bring the mail back to the Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the 
mail, inherent in that instruction is that the time used to carry the mail 
will be authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for request-
ing the additional time. 
197. 50-11-GA23. Formal A. Carrier’s unable to complete their assign-
ments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as soon as they 
become aware that they will be unable to complete their assignment in 
the authorized time. Supervisor’s will inform the carrier to carry the mail 
or bring the mail back to the Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the 
mail, inherent in that instruction is that the time used to carry the mail 
will be authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for request-
ing the additional time. 
198. 50-11-SL188. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  15 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 20 hours and 13 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 20 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($3,520.00)
199. 50-11-SL169. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  21 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 27 hours and 10 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 27 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($4,752.00)
200. 50-11-SL187. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  10 NON-ODL’S are 



hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 9 hours and 9 ODL’S/
PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 9 hours of overtime. ($1,323.00)
201. 50-11-SL146. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  16 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 20 hours and 12 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 20 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($3,520.00)
202. 50-11-SL126. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  4 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 5.23 hours and 5 ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 5.23 hours of PENALTY PAY. ($920.00)
203. 50-11-SL145. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  18 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 22 hours and 12 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 22 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($3,872.00)
204. 50-10-GA70. PRE-ARB. Management was automatically suspend-
ing the employee’s license for any accident no matter how slight in clear 
violation of Article 29. Grievant awarded a lump sum of $100.00.
205. 50-11-SL232. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 6.50 hours and 8 ODL’S/
PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 6.50 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($1,144.00)
206. 50-11-SL245. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F of the National Agreement by working 
NON-ODL’S over 10 hours on a regularly scheduled day.  The following 
ODL’S are hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over 10 plus a lump sum of $30.00 each. (10.69 hours, 11.72, 10.94, 10.46, 
12.12, 11.81, 10.83, 10.57, 10.16, 11.31, 10.63, 10.21, 11.20, 11.98, 11.01, 
12.53, 11.09, 10.61, 13.09, 10.81, 11.66 and 11.09 hours.)
207. 50-11-SL209. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  21 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 24 hours and 11 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 24 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($4,224.00)
208. 50-11-SL185. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  19 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 23 hours and 11 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 23 hours of PENALTY PAY 
and overtime as applicable. ($4,048.00)
209. 50-11-SL175. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime rules).  1 
NON-ODL is hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 81 units 
and 1 TE is hereby paid a total of 81 units of overtime. ($126.00)
210. 50-11-SL190. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management vi-
olated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 13 hours and 9 ODL’S/PTF’S/
TE’S are hereby paid a total of 13 hours of PENALTY PAY. ($2,288.00)
211. 50-11-SL124. STEP B.  Management tried to combine the Main 
Office section with the Derwood unit for overtime purposes and annual 
leave selections, etc.  We took the position that this violated our LMU.  
Grievance was sustained and the units will remain separate.
212. 50-11-SL184. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  13 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 16 hours and 8 ODL’S 
are hereby paid a total of 16 hours of PENALTY PAY. ($2,816.00)
213. 50-11-SL259. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F of the National Agreement by working 
NON-ODL’S over 10 hours on a regularly scheduled day.  The following 
ODL’S are hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over 10 plus a lump sum of $30.00 each. (11.01 hours, 11.08, 11.05, 10.69, 
11.00, 11.30, 11.06, 10.12, 11.32, 10.72, 11.56, 11.02, 10.75, 10.52 and 
10.74 hours.)
214. 50-11-SL264. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F of the National Agreement by working 
NON-ODL’S over 10 hours on a regularly scheduled day.  The following 

ODL’S are hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over 10 plus a lump sum of $30.00 each. (11.14 hours, 10.51, 10.22, 10.34 
and 10.55 hours.)
215. 50-11-SL263. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F of the National Agreement by working 
NON-ODL’S over 10 hours on a regularly scheduled day.  The following 
ODL’S are hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over 10 plus a lump sum of $30.00 each. (11.32 hours, 11.07, 11.17, 11.10, 
10.76, 10.70, 10.29, 10.70, 11.01, 10.86 and 10.09 hours.)
216. 50-11-SL273. Informalv A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F of the National Agreement by working 
NON-ODL’S over 10 hours on a regularly scheduled day.  The following 

ODL’S are hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over 10 plus a lump sum of $30.00 each. (10.43 hours and 10.41 hours.)
217. 50-11-SL262. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5F of the National Agreement by working 
NON-ODL’S over 10 hours on a regularly scheduled day.  The following 
ODL’S are hereby awarded an additional 75 percent for all hours worked 
over 10 plus a lump sum of $30.00 each. (10.53 hours, 10.25, 10.41, 10.22, 
10.50, 10.76 and 10.95 hours.)
218. 50-11-SL249. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.32 hours and 5 ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 3.32 hours of overtime. ($538.00)
219. 50-11-SL258. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 1.32 hours and 2 ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 1.32 hours of overtime. ($297.00)
220. 50-11-SL257. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Manage-
ment violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  22 NON-ODL’S 
are hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 24 hours and 12 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 24 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($4,224.00)
221. 50-11-SL246. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Manage-
ment violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  22 NON-ODL’S 
are hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 29 hours and 16 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 29 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($5,104.00)
222. 50-11-SL203. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8/The Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime rules).  1 
NON-ODL is hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 96 units 
and 1 ODL is hereby paid a total of 96 units of overtime. ($155.00)
223. 50-11-SL184. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  14 NON-ODL’S are 
hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 16 hours and 9 ODL’S 
are hereby paid a total of 16 hours of penalty pay. ($2,816.00)
224. 50-11-SL183. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  17 NON-ODL’S are here-
by paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 18 hours and 10 ODL’S/
PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 18 hours of penalty pay. ($3,168.00)
225. 50-11-SL228. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Manage-
ment violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  22 NON-ODL’S 
are hereby paid an additional 250 percent for a total of 24 hours and 12 
ODL’S/PTF’S/TE’S are hereby paid a total of 24 hours of PENALTY PAY. 
($4,224.00)

MAIN OFFICE GAITHERSBURG
1.  77-12-CC02. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging poor attendance is re-
scinded and the Carrier will be on restricted sick leave for 6 months.
2.  77-12-CC61. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor at-
tendance is rescinded.  (Note* Most of the absences cited were FMLA 
protected.)
3. 77-12-CC21. Formal A. Grievant will receive $250.00 due to manage-
ment failing to provide the Special Inspection timely. 



3. 77-12-CC14. Informal A. Grievant will receive $100.00 due to manage-
ment failing to provide the Special Inspection timely. 
4. 77-12-CC12. Informal A. Management will cease and desist failing to 
provide Special Inspections timely. 
5. 77-12-CC21. Formal A. Grievant will receive $250.00 due to manage-
ment failing to provide the Special Inspection timely. 
6. 77-12-CC11. Informal A. Management failed to adjust the route within 
52 days. Resolved; The route will receive a 45 minute hand-off daily as the 
adjustment.
7. 77-12-CC59. Informal A. The 8 hours of annual leave is hereby 
changed to 8 hours of sick leave.
8. 77-12-CC57. Formal A. The 3.16 hours of AWOL is hereby changed to 
3.16 hours of sick leave.
9. 77-12-CC15. Informal A. Management would not allow the Grievant 
to clock in as scheduled and made the Carrier wait 50 units before clock-
ing in.  Resolved; Grievant is hereby paid 50 units of overtime.
10. 77-12-CC63. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are hereby  
paid an additional 200 percent for a total of 2.13 hours. ($115.00)

MONTGOMERY VILLAGE
1. 79-12-CC10. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
and deliver an express mail piece by noon is reduced to a discussion.
2. 79-12-CC35. Informal A. Management will cease and desist failing to 
post assignments within 14 days of becoming vacant.
3. 79-12-CC26. STEP B. Management violated the “distribution instruc-
tions” concerning the VOE by instructing Carriers to hand the survey di-
rectly to the supervisor who would then hand the surveys to the MPOO.
4. 79-12-VF10. Informal A. Resolved; When radios or other similar 
devices are being used, headphones must be used to avoid disturbing 
others.
5. 79-12-VF07. Informal A. The uniform policy will be consistently ap-
plied.
6. 79-12-CC13. Informal A. Management will cease and desist failing to 
provide Special Inspections timely.
7. 79-12-VF17. Informal A. Management will provide up to date change 
of address information for the Carriers.
8. 79-12-CC60. Informal A. Grievant is awarded an additional 50 percent 
for all hours worked on her designated holiday because the TE’s were not 
maximized.
9. 79-12-VF16. Informal A. Management agrees to return to the past 
practice of delivering door to door in this delivery area.
10. 79-12-VF15. Informal A. Management will cease and desist perform-
ing Carrier work and the ODL cited will be paid 50 units of overtime.
11. 79-12-CC30. Formal A. Management will cease and desist suspending 
licenses automatically following a vehicle accident.
12. 79-12-VF13. Informal A. Management will ensure that inappropriate 
touching is stopped.  
13. 79-12-VF12. Informal A. Management will cease and desist perform-
ing Carrier work and the ODL cited will be paid 50 units of overtime.
14. 79-12-VF09. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 

violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  The NON-ODL is hereby 
paid an additional 200 percent for a total of 62 units and the ODL is 
hereby paid 62 units of overtime.
15. 79-12-VF08. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby 
paid an additional 200 percent for a total of 5.27 hours and 6 ODL’S are 
hereby paid a total of 5.27 hours of overtime. ($496.00)
16. 79-12-VF06. Formal A. Management will cease and desist writing 
comments on 3996’s. All management entries on 3996’s will conform 
with the M-41 handbook.
17. 79-12-VF02. Informal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.   Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  The NON-ODL is hereby 
paid an additional 200 percent for a total of 1.32 hours and the ODL is 
hereby paid 1.32 hours of overtime.
18. 79-12-VF01. Informal A. Management will ensure that the parking lot 
is safe during a snow and/or ice event.

DAMASCUS 
1.  72-12-ST73. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging unacceptable attendance 
is reduced to a last chance agreement and further reduced to one year in 
the Grievant’s OPF. 
2. 72-11-ST38. ARBITRATION. REMOVAL alleging unauthorized cur-
tailment of mail (shoppers) while on the street allegedly to make it back 
in the allotted time is rescinded due to a procedural error (mgt failed 
to include the Decision Letter for this employee who has MSPB Rights.  
Many thousands of dollars in back pay is awarded and the Grievant was 
made whole.
3. 72-12-ST06. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging unacceptable 
attendance is reduced to 23 months in the Grievant’s OPF. 
4. 72-12-ST66. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a missed MSP 
scan and leaving a first class sleeper in the case is reduced to a 7 DAY 
SUSPENSION.
5. 72-11-CC45. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging unauthorized 
overtime is reduced to a 6 month Letter of Warning.
6. 72-12-ST64. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP scan 
is reduced to 90 days in the Grievant’s OPF.
7. 72-12-ST07. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to submit medical documentation as instructed is reduced to one 
month in the Grievant’s OPF.
8. 72-12-ST67. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP scan 
is reduced to 6 months in the Grievant’s OPF.
9. 72-12-ST61. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging an expansion of 
street time is reduced to 10 weeks in the Grievant’s OPF.
10. 72-11-ST61. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to scan and deliver an express mail piece by noon is reduced to one 
month in the Grievant’s OPF.
11. 72-12-ST65. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP scan 
is reduced to 4 months in the Grievant’s OPF.
12. 72-11-ST62. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to report to work as scheduled is rescinded.
13. 72-12-ST62. STEP B. Management will cease and desist being un-
timely concerning pay adjustments for grievance settlements.
14. 72-12-ST61. Formal A. Grievant will be treated with dignity, respect 
and fairness.
15. 72-12-ST12. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) is 
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
16. 72-12-ST13. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) is 
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
17. 72-12-ST11. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
will remain in the Grievant’s 1017-B log.  
18. 72-12-ST10. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) is 
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.
19. 72-12-ST09. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized overtime) 
will remain in the Grievant’s 1017-B log.  
20. 72-12-ST63. STEP B. The Shop Steward is hereby awarded $135.76 

   11. 77-12-CC16. Informal A. Management will    
   cease and desist instructing Carriers to
   process UBBM, mark-ups, CFS and 3M mail
   on the street.  Management will comply with
   the pm office duties section of the M-41.



due to management denying Union time necessitating that the Shop 
Steward complete his Steward duties off the clock.
21. 72-12-ST60. STEP B. Management violated the “distribution instruc-
tions” concerning the VOE by instructing Carriers to hand the survey 
directly to the supervisor who would then hand the surveys to the MPO.
22. 72-12-ST04. STEP B. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management vio-
lated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules.)  The NON-ODL is hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for 1.24 hours and the available ODL is 
awarded 1.24 hours of penalty pay.
23. 72-11-ST54. Formal A.  Management sent a PTF from another city 
into the Damascus unit. The ODL is hereby awarded 2 hours of penalty 
pay. 
24. 72-11-ST50. Formal A.  Management sent a PTF from another city 
into the Damascus unit. The ODL’s are hereby paid as follows; 3 hours of 
penalty pay, 50 units penalty, 50 units penalty, 50 units penalty and 50 
units of penalty pay.

GERMANTOWN
1. 74-12-CC04. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging expansion of street time 
and unauthorized overtime is rescinded.
2. 74-12-CC05. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor at-
tendance is rescinded. Grievant will be placed on restricted sick leave for 
6 months.
3. 74-12-CC36. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
4. 74-12-CC37. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
5. 74-12-CC38. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that 2 of the MSP 
scans were missed is reduced to a discussion.
6. 74-12-CC45. Informal A. Letter of Warning for running out of gas is 
reduced to a discussion.
7. 74-12-CC41. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
8. 74-12-CC39. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
9. 74-12-CC40. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
10. 74-12-CC42. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to scan the Red Plum (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
11. 74-12-CC43. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
12. 74-12-CC22. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to scan the Red Plum (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
13. 74-12-CC44. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that 2 of the MSP 
scans were missed is reduced to a discussion.
14. 74-12-CC24. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Grievant 
failed to scan the Red Plum (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
15. 74-12-CC09. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed MSP 
scan is reduced to a discussion.
16. 74-12-CC23. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid the higher level 
because she was working a T-6 job in accordance with Article 25. 
($1,181.70)
17. 74-12-CC28. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management 
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules.)  The NON-ODL is hereby 
awarded an additional 50 percent for 1.25 hours and the available ODL is 
awarded 1.25 hours of overtime.
18. 74-12-CC08. Formal A. PDI’s will not commence until a Shop Stew-
ard is made available.
19. 74-12-SMS2. STEP B. The 8 hours of AWOL is hereby changed to 8 
hours of annual leave.
20. 74-12-SMS1. STEP B. We were seeking to have the AWOL charges 
changed to sick leave, but the Step B team denied the grievance.
21. 74-12-CC23. Formal A. Management will cease and desist being un-
timely in making pay adjustments concerning grievance settlements.
22. 74-12-CC58. Formal A. Management will cease and desist being un

DIAMOND FARMS
1.  78-12-CC03. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging a roll-away that hit two 
parked cars resulting in damage to all vehicles involved is rescinded.
2.  78-12-MA04. Formal A. EMERGENCY SUSPENSION  alleging a roll-
away that hit two parked cars resulting in damage to all vehicles involved 
is rescinded and the Grievant is awarded 16 hours of back pay. ($450.00)
3.  78-12-CC18. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging poor attendance is 
rescinded.
4.  78-12-MA16. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
and deliver an express mail piece by 3:00pm is reduced to 4 months in the 
Grievant’s OPF.
5.  78-12-MA17. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
and deliver an express mail piece by 3:00pm is rescinded.
6.  78-12-MA24. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan an 
MSP barcode is reduced to a discussion.
7.  78-12-CFC03. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
and deliver an express mail piece by noon is rescinded.
8.  78-12-MA11. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging 8 hours of AWOL 
is rescinded and the AWOL can be changed to 8 hours of EAL upon 
submission of a leave slip (3971).
9.  78-12-CFC01. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
and deliver an express mail piece by noon is reduced to 4 months in the 
Grievant’s OPF.
10. 78-12-MA23. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
an MSP barcode is reduced to a discussion.
11. 78-12-MA21. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
an MSP barcode is reduced to a discussion.
12. 78-12-MA08. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the Red Plum barcode (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
13. 78-12-MA19. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the Red Plum barcode (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
14. 78-12-MA22. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the Red Plum barcode (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
15. 78-12-MA20. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the Red Plum barcode (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
16.  78-12-MA27. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
and deliver an express mail piece by noon is reduced to 4 months in the 
Grievant’s OPF.
17. 78-12-MA25. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to scan 
the Red Plum barcode (marriage mail) is reduced to a discussion.
18. 78-12-CC17. Formal A. Management will cease and desist instructing 
the Grievant not to use a stool while casing mail.
19. 78-12-MA56. Formal A. The 4 hours of LWOP is hereby changed to 4 
hours of annual leave which converts 2 hours of work to overtime pay.
20. 78-12-CC64. Formal A. Management failed to convert the Grievant 
from a PTF to a full time regular in accordance with a signed grievance 
settlement. Grievant is hereby paid for 3 holidays and awarded a lump 
sum of $100.00 for the unjust delay. ($775.00)
21. 78-12-CC50. Formal A. Due to egregious violations of the M-39 
handbook, Chapter 2, the six day mail counts are hereby voided.
22. 78-12-CFC02. Formal A. The following ten ODL’S are hereby paid a 
total of 82.67 hours of overtime due to inequitable distribution of over-
time. ($3,307.00)
23. 78-12-MA15. Formal A. Management failed to post for bid a week 
of annual leave when a Carrier retired. Resolved; An extra week will be 
granted during June of 2013.
24. 78-12-MA14. Formal A. The following 3 ODL’S are hereby paid a 
total of 18 hours of overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime. 
($720.00)
25. 78-12-CC25. STEP B. Management failed to convert the Grievant 
from a PTF to a full time regular in accordance with a signed griev-
ance settlement. Management will cease and desist failing to comply 
with signed grievance settlements timely. Future violations will result in 
escalating remedies.



COMMENTARY
Steve Klein
Trustee

ENOUGH IS 
ENOUGH

By the time you read this article, the elections will 
be over.  A major lesson learned from these “choic-
es” is painfully obvious.  Our two party system is a 
farce.  

Neither Democrats or Republicans represent the 
interests of the working men and women of this 
country.  Congress is a failure.  Politics first, the 
country second.  I’m tired of voting for the lesser of 
two evils - how about you?

Many individuals believe that the Democrats have 
our best interests at heart.  I disagree.  The White 
House has endorsed 5-day delivery.  It was the 
Democrats that pushed the Postal Service killing 
bill S-1789  through the Senate, not the Republi-
cans.  When the Democrats controlled both houses 
of Congress and the White House, why didn’t they 
push through a Postal relief bill to eliminate the pre-
funding for unborn retirees?  

In Montgomery County, Maryland, the Democratic 
County Executive and County Council unanimously 
endorsed a ballot initiative to reduce the bargaining 
rights of our county police officers.  They even used 
county funds (our tax dollars) to spread lies on the 
issue.  As for the Republicans, their official platform 
included a statement calling for the contracting out 
of routes and even the privatization of the USPS.  

Other big issues that took place during the lat-
est round of voting made me sick.  The amount of 
money spent on ads, may of which were less than 
truthful, was astounding.  The super pacs (political 
action committees) poured billions of dollars into 
national and state races.  

26. 78-12-MA13. Formal A. Management will convert the Grievant from 
a PTF to a full time regular promptly.
27. 78-12-MA03. Formal A. Management will cease and desist stamping 
3971’s for choice vacation “Prime time pending annual leave balance.” If 
the leave is approved and the employee has an insufficient leave balance, 
it is charged to LWOP in accordance with the leave slip and the ELM 
Section 512.43.
28. 78-12-MA02. Formal A. The following 4 ODL’S are hereby paid a 
total of $1185.82.

One estimate by a major television station stated 
that the Republican pacs spent over $90 billion on 
this election.  One one ballot question in Montgom-
ery County, between $70 and $90 million dollars 
was spent by interested parties.  Couldn’t this 
money have been better untilized for other causes?  
How about the super storm victims?

Another nauseating issue that took place was the 
blatant voting fraud.  Operatives from one of the 
major parties were caught throwing away Demo-
cratic registration forms.  Calls were made to vot-
ers reminding them to vote on Wednesday, the day 
after the election.  There were many instances of 
rigged voting machines, especially in the battle-
ground states.  In Fairfax County, the head of elec-
tion oversight was hand-picked by the Republican 
governor.  In one of the most heavily Democratic 
districts, only six voting machines were being used.

So what are we left to do?  What England, Germa-
ny, France, Australia, Canada and Israel, to name 
a few, have done.  Thay all have a Labor Party that 
represents the working people. We must have a 
strong third party, the LABOR PARTY.

REMINDER
The Holiday & the ODL

Article 8.4.C of the National Agreement provides that 
“Penalty overtime pay will not be paid for any hours 
worked in the month of December.”  

In response to this contractual requirement, man-
agment has set aside four weeks (two pay periods) 
encompassing the month of December and the holiday 
delivery season.  This year, the four week period is 
from December 1 through December 28, 2012.  

However, this contractual waiver of the payment of 
penalty overtime during that four week period does 
not affect any other elements of Article 8, including 
overtime assignments and the overtime desired list.

Therefore, all scheduling and assignments of overtime 
during the December four week penalty overtime 
moratorium must be consistent with the contractual 
obligations of Article 8 as they would be during any 
other time of year.

If your manager tries to tell you the ODL does not 
apply during the month of December, they are wrong!   



From the 
Editor’s 
Desk
Mike Hotovy

FORWARD

As I move through life and have the opportunity to 
get involved in new and exciting endeavors, I gain a 
deeper and deeper appreciation for those who have 
gone before, laying the groundwork for success.  
Such is the case as I assume the duties of Editor for 
NALC Branch 3825.

Let me first give a sincere “thank you” to my pre-
decessor, Mike Shawn.  As many of you know, Mike 
has been an invaluable asset to NALC Branch 3825 
and spent many years serving in positions as a 
chief steward, shop steward and Editor. His record 
of successive grievance wins at Step B of the dis-
pute resolution process may never be equalled.  

In additon, Mike has set a high standard for our 
newsletter, Unity.  If future editions of this news-
letter turn out well, it is because we started out 
standing on the shoulders of a giant.  Thanks again, 
Mike, and enjoy your time with family.

As for Unity itself, it is my hope to expand some of 
the content of this newsletter to reach beyond our 
branch, including news and events that are relevant 
not only to the NALC, but to other unions and work-
ers involved in the pursuit of quality working con-
ditions, fair compensation, and recognition of the 
value of the worker to the success of all endeavors, 
both public and private.

As Brother Steve Klein notes in his excellent com-
mentary, these are perilous times for workers ev-
erywhere, and especially here in the NALC.  It does 
not appear we have many friends on Capitol Hill.  

In fact, during Lobby Day, a day when NALC mem-
bers from across the region met with their repre-
sentatives to discuss the individual and collective 
needs of letter carriers, our group was stopped 
by Maryland 7th Congressional District Rep. Elijah 
Cummings.  His message was sobering.

According to Rep. Cummings, the big question all 
legislators are asking is “Is there a future for the 
Postal Service in the next 25 years?”  At the mo-
ment, no one has a definitive answer to that ques-
tion.  

What is obvious is that the nature of commerce is 
changing.  To survive, the USPS must keep all eyes 
forward in order to take advantage of an evolving 
marketplace.  

We now live in a world where someone can ride the 
Metro, see a product ad in a magazine, pull out a 
smartphone, order the item and pay via credit or 
debit card, and potentially receive the item the next 
day!  Technology has made instant gratification a 
near art form.  A new world where retail storefronts 
disappear from the street and reappear online is a 
reality.

The challenge now lies in how the Postal Service 
can take advantage of these technological advances 
and capture a portion of a burgeoning parcel fulfill-
ment market to the benefit of all - particularly letter 
carriers.

I take it as good news that, apparently, manage-
ment isn’t taking these opportunities lying down.  
Currently, fifteen offices in the district, including a 
handful in our branch, are being used as test sites 
for an expanded delivery and scanning program 
with Amazon.com.  

From now through December 31, 2012, Amazon.
com is using the USPS to scan and deliver same 
day parcels seven days a week.  If successful, the 
Postal Service could be in line for a contract worth a 
reported $100 million - a nice chunk of job security.

What is also significant is that a major mailer, 
Amazon.com, is asking for delivery seven days a 
week.  Ironically, postal legislation is being tossed 
about in Washington, much of which advocates 
cutting delivery down to five days a week.  The 
marketplace is clearly stating its desire for MORE 
delivery days with its pocketbook.  This is a point 
that should be hammered home frequently during 
contract arbitration presently underway.

Regardless, it is vitally important that we all keep 
our heads up and consistently look forward.  If we 
become obsessed with our current economic chal-
lenges, and our seeming lack of congressional sup-
port from either side of the aisle, we may become 
blind to the opportunities that an evolving market-
place may provide.

Until such time we see brighter lights ahead of us, 
let us all make sure we maintain our profession-
alism, and give customers the kind of consistent 
quality service we take pride in providing.  And 
knowing the dedication of my fellow NALC mem-
bers, I am certain this will be done.

In Solidarity,
Mike Hotovy



Proposed By-Law Changes
The NALC Branch 3825 By-Law Committee has proposed the following changes to branch by-laws.  The vote on these proposed 
changes will take place at the NALC Branch 3825 regular monthly meeting on December 5, 2012 at the Rockville Senior Center, 1150 
Carnation Drive, Rockville, MD.  Directions to the Rockville Senior Center can be found on the inside cover of this issue of Unity.

1. Article and Section Number of Proposed Change: Article 12, Section 4A
 Current Language
Branch officers and stewards will be paid only if they attend the regular Branch meetings or are excused by the members.  You must be present for at least 75% of the 
meeting.  Absences will only be permitted and salaries will only be approved by the Branch at that, or the following Branch meeting.
 Salaries are as follows (monthly)
 President............................................$300.00
 Vice-President...................................$275.00
 Recording Secretary............................$50.00
 Financial Secretary......................... ..$250.00
 Editor..................................................$125.00
 Distributor..........................................  $50.00
 Sergeant-at-Arms................................$30.00
 Health Benefits Representative..........$30.00
 MBA Representaive.............................$15.00
 Trustees.................................................$15.00
 Chief Stewards...................................$225.00
 Shop Stewards......................................$75.00
 Alternate Shop Stewards.....................$20.00
 Proposed Language
Branch officers and stewards will be paid only if they attend the regular Branch meetings or are excused by the members.  You must be present for at least 75% of the 
meeting.  Absences will only be permitted and salaries will only be approved by the Branch at that, or the following Branch meeting.
 Salaries are as follows (monthly)
 President............................................$300.00
 Vice-President...................................$300.00
 Recording Secretary............................$50.00
 Financial Secretary......................... ..$300.00
 Editor..................................................$125.00
 Distributor..........................................  $50.00
 Sergeant-at-Arms................................$30.00
 Health Benefits Representative..........$30.00
 MBA Representaive.............................$15.00
 Trustees.................................................$15.00
 Chief Stewards...................................$275.00
 Shop Stewards......................................$75.00
 Alternate Shop Stewards.....................$20.00

2. Article and Section Number of Proposed Change: Article 7, Section 1A
 Current Language
Regular members in an official non-pay status after 30 days shall be exempt from paying dues for up to a year while in a non-pay status.
 Proposed Language
Regular members in a non-pay status, after 30 days, must request in writing to the Branch President, to be exempt from paying dues for each 30 period of non-payment.  
Such requests for an exemption of dues payments will be subject to a vote of approval by those members present and voting at the monthly branch meeting following the 
written exemption request.  A member who fails to pay dues or fails to be exempt from paying dues shall forfeit their NALC membership.

3. Article and Section Number of Proposed Change: Article 4, Section 6
 Current Language
The President, Vice-President, Recording Secretary, Financial Secretary and Editor shall automatically be delegates to the State and National Conventions by virtue of 
their elected positions if they choose to attend said conventions. 
 Proposed Language
Members of the Executive Board shall automatically be delegates to the State and National Conventions by virtue of their elected positions if they choose to attend said 
conventions.

4. Article and Section Number of Proposed Change: Article 3, Section 4
 Current Language
The Branch shall be called to order at the time prescibed in the by-laws if a quorum be present.  A quorum will constitute 3% of the membership in good standing with at 
least three of these members being from the Executive Board.
 Proposed Language
The Branch shall be called to order at the time prescribed in the by-laws if a quorum be present.  A quorum will be 20 members in attendance.
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